

No. 20-1160

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

HIAS, INC.; CHURCH WORLD SERVICE, INC.; LUTHERAN IMMIGRATION
& REFUGEE SERVICE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States;
MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; ALEX M. AZAR,
II, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; CHAD
WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maryland

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 42 CITIES, TOWNS, COUNTIES, AND MAYORS
AND THE U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Michael N. Feuer, City Attorney
Kathleen A. Kenealy, Chief Assistant City Attorney
Danielle L. Goldstein, Deputy City Attorney
Michael Dundas, Deputy City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY
200 North Spring Street, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90012-4131
Telephone: (213) 978-1868
Facsimile: (213) 978-2286
danielle.goldstein@lacity.org

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Proper Placement and Support of Refugees Facilitates Their Important Contributions in Amici’s Communities	3
II. The Order Unlawfully Eliminates Cities’ Role in Refugee Placement and Frustrates the Goals of the Refugee Act.....	9
A. Congress Required Federal Agencies to Consider Local Factors in Resettlement—Instead of Giving States and Local Jurisdictions Veto Power—to Promote Refugees’ Success and Avoid Overburdening Local Jurisdictions	10
B. The Order Is Fundamentally Incompatible with the Refugee Act.....	14
C. The Order Promotes Harms to Cities and Counties That the Refugee Act Is Intended to Prevent	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101	4
8 U.S.C. § 1522	11, 14, 16
Other Authorities	
A. Singer and J. Wilson, <i>From ‘There’ to ‘Here’: Refugee Resettlement in Metropolitan America</i> , Brookings Institution (Sept. 2006), available at https://perma.cc/W7LD-G4CJ	6, 9
Community Research Partners <i>The Impact of Refugees in Central Ohio</i> (2015), available at https://perma.cc/HT2H-FD9B	8, 15
D. Dyssegaard Kallick and S. Mathema, <i>Refugee Integration in the United States</i> , Center for American Progress (June 2016) available at https://perma.cc/2EQB-6BVF	5
Georgetown Human Rights Action and Georgetown University Law Center, Human Rights Institute, <i>Refugee Crisis in America: Iraqis and Their Resettlement Experience</i> (2009), available at https://perma.cc/M26B-LSUN	5, 9
H. Bernstein and N. DuBois, <i>Bringing Evidence to the Refugee Integration Debate</i> , Urban Institute (April 2018), available at https://perma.cc/34Y4-KPL4	5, 7
H.R. Rep. No. 97-541 (1982).....	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985).....	10, 13, 14
J. Hirschfield and S. Sengupta, <i>Trump Administration Rejects Study Showing Positive Impact of Refugees</i> , N. Y. Times (Sept. 18, 2017), available at https://perma.cc/6EMK-4CA4	7
J. Soh, <i>Immigrants, Refugees Revive Depressed Neighborhood in Columbus, Ohio</i> , Voice of America (Sept. 14, 2017), available at https://perma.cc/22X7-BG8Y	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
L. Rood, <i>Waterloo Supports Refugees from Burma</i> , Des Moines Register (Jun. 13, 2015).....	15
N. Mossad, Office of Immigration Statistics, Department of Homeland Security, et al., <i>In Search of Opportunity and Community: The Secondary Migration of Refugees in the United States</i>	19
New American Economy, <i>New Americans in Chicago</i> (Dec. 2, 2018), available at https://perma.cc/MQZ4-HTFW	8
New American Economy, <i>New Americans in Los Angeles</i> (Feb. 2017), available at https://perma.cc/VZ2P-PSNH	8
P. Harkins, <i>Gov. Gary Herbert wants more refugees to resettle in Utah</i> , Salt Lake Tribune (Nov. 1, 2019), available at https://perma.cc/N2F4-FR79	7
Refugee Assistance Extension Act of 1985, Hearing before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. 164 (1985)	13
S. Rep. No. 97-638 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3348.....	13
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Arrival Reports</i> , Refugee Processing Center, available at https://ireports.wrapsnet.org/Interactive-Reporting/EnumType/Report?ItemPath=/rpt_WebArrivalsReports/MX%20-%20Arrivals%20by%20Destination%20and%20Nationality	1
U.S. Refugee Program, Oversight Hearings before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. 89 (1981)	12, 18
U.S. State Dep't, <i>Report to Congress on Proposed Refugee Admissions for FY 2020</i> , available at https://perma.cc/R5QH-H7KT	5
United Nations High Commissioner on Refugees, <i>Refugees in America</i> , available at https://perma.cc/P4CP-HPVK/	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
W. Evans and D. Fitzgerald, <i>The Economic and Social Outcomes of Refugees in the United States: Evidence from the ACS</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (June 2017), available at https://perma.cc/ACC2-N6MD	7
